
Proposed fees and charges from 1 January 2011 Appendix A

Service provided
Charging 

policy
Existing Charge

Charge from January 

2011

Percentage 

change in 

fees

Notes

Licensing Fees - Various (excluding those 

that are statutory)
Cost Recovery Range of charges Range of charges 20% These increases reflect full economic costs, including overheads

Street Trading Charges Cost Recovery Range of charges Range of charges 20% These increases reflect full economic costs, including overheads

Stadium Safety Certification Cost Recovery Range of charges Range of charges 20% These increases reflect full economic costs, including overheads

HEALTH SAFETY AND LICENSING
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Service provided
Charging 

policy
Existing Charge

Charge from January 

2011

Percentage 

change in 

fees

Notes

Overdue books: adults (per day) Fair Charging £0.18 £0.20 10% Demand constant - standard 10% applied

Overdue books: Concessions (per day) Fair Charging £0.09 £0.10 10% Demand constant - standard 10% applied

Overdue books: under 12s Fair Charging No charge No charge 0% Demand constant - standard 10% applied

Reservations in stock: Adults Fair Charging £1.00 £1.10 10% Demand constant - standard 10% applied

Reservations in stock: Concessions Fair Charging £0.50 £0.55 10% Demand constant - standard 10% applied

Reservations in stock: Under 18s Fair Charging No charge No charge 10% Demand constant - standard 10% applied

Reservations not in stock Fair Charging £1.50 £1.65 10% Demand constant - standard 10% applied

All other library charges Fair Charging Schedule Schedule 10% Demand constant - standard 10% applied

LIBRARIES
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Service provided
Charging 

policy
Existing Charge

Charge from  January 

2011

Percentage 

change in 

fees

Notes

Nationality Checking Mon - Sat            

Single Application - adult
Fair Charging £40 £45 13% Demand constant - increase in charge rounded up to nearest £5

Nationality Checking Mon - Sat            

Single Application - child
Fair Charging £20 £25 25% Demand constant - increase in charge rounded up to nearest £5

Nationality Checking Mon - Sat Sunday 

and Out of Hours
Fair Charging £5.00 in addition to above

£5.50 in addition to 

above
10% Demand constant - standard 10% applied

Approved Premises Weddings            

Town Hall Monday - Thursday 
Fair Charging £100 £110 10% Demand increasing - standard 10% applied

Approved Premises Weddings            

Town Hall Friday 
Fair Charging £120 £135 13% Demand increasing - increase in charge rounded up to nearest £5

Approved Premises Weddings            

Town Hall Saturday
Fair Charging £180 £200 11% Demand increasing - increase in charge rounded up to nearest £5

Approved Premises Weddings            

Town Hall - Sunday
Fair Charging £205 £235 15% Demand increasing - increase in charge rounded up to nearest £5

Approved Premises Weddings           

External Venues Monday - Friday
Fair Charging £250 £275 10% Demand increasing - standard 10% applied

Approved Premises Weddings         

External Venues Saturday
Fair Charging £300 £330 10% Demand increasing - standard 10% applied

Approved Premises Weddings         

External Venues - Sunday/Bank 

Holidays 

Fair Charging £350 £385 10% Demand increasing - standard 10% applied

Citizenship Individual Private Ceremony Fair Charging £95 £105 10% Demand increasing - standard 10% applied

Citizenship Private Ceremony-weekend Fair Charging £135 £150 11% Demand increasing - increase in charge rounded up to nearest £5

Settlement Checking Service  1 single 

adult Mon- Sat
Fair Charging £70 £80 14% Demand constant - increase in charge rounded up to nearest £5

Settlement  Checking Service per child 

Mon - Sat
Fair Charging £20 £25 25% Demand constant - increase in charge rounded up to nearest £5

Charge for certified copy of birth, death 

or marriage certificate on demand 
Fair Charging N/A £6 N/A

New charge for production of a certified copy of birth, death or marriage 

certificate on demand (within 20 minutes); on top of the statutory fee of 

£9. 

REGISTRAR'S AND NATIONALITY SERVICE
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Service provided
Charging 

policy
Existing Charge

Charge from January 

2011

Percentage 

change in 

fees

Notes

Fixed Penalty Notice (FPN) - Depositing 

Litter
Statutory £75 £80 7% Charges at maximum permitted under the relevent legislation

FPN - Failure to comply with street litter 

control notice
Statutory £100 £110 10% Charges at maximum permitted under the relevent legislation

FPN - Failure to comply - litter clearing 

notice
Statutory £100 £110 10% Charges at maximum permitted under the relevent legislation

FPN - Failure to produce waste documents Statutory £300 £300 0% Charges at maximum permitted under the relevent legislation

FPN - Failure to produce authority to 

transport waste
Statutory £300 £300 0% Charges at maximum permitted under the relevent legislation

FPN - Unauthorised distribution of free 

printed matter
Statutory £75 £80 7% Charges at maximum permitted under the relevent legislation

FPN - Failure to comply with a waste 

receptacles notice
Statutory £100 £110 10% Charges at maximum permitted under the relevent legislation

FPN - Fly Posting - illegal display of 

advertisements - Graffiti
Statutory £75 £80 7% Charges at maximum permitted under the relevent legislation

FPN - Fouling by dogs of land specified in 

LBB Order 2007
Statutory £75 £80 7% Charges at maximum permitted under the relevent legislation

FPN - Working on vehicles on the public 

highway
Statutory £100 £110 10% Charges at maximum permitted under the relevent legislation

STREET FINES
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Service provided Charging policy Existing Charge
Charge from January 

2011

Percentage 

change in 

fees

Notes

Scaffold Licence Fee Full Commercial £36 £75 108%

Doubling of charges to bring them into line with other boroughs - 

increase in charge rounded to nearest £5.  Assumed 10% reduction in 

use as a result of customer resistance.

Scaffold Deposits Full Commercial £16 £35 119%

Doubling of charges to bring them into line with other boroughs - 

increase in charge rounded to nearest £5.  Assumed 10% reduction in 

use as a result of customer resistance.

Hoarding Licence Fee Full Commercial £36 £75 108%

Doubling of charges to bring them into line with other boroughs - 

increase in charge rounded to nearest £5.  Assumed 10% reduction in 

use as a result of customer resistance.

Hoarding Deposit Full Commercial £16 £35 119%

Doubling of charges to bring them into line with other boroughs - 

increase in charge rounded to nearest £5.  Assumed 10% reduction in 

use as a result of customer resistance.

Skip Licence Fee Full Commercial £19 £40 111%

Doubling of charges to bring them into line with other boroughs - 

increase in charge rounded to nearest £5.  Assumed 10% reduction in 

use as a result of customer resistance.

Skip Licence Deposit Full Commercial £250 £500 100%

Doubling of charges to bring them into line with other boroughs - 

increase in charge rounded to nearest £5.  Assumed 10% reduction in 

use as a result of customer resistance.

Unlicensed Skips Full Commercial £34 £70 106%

Doubling of charges to bring them into line with other boroughs - 

increase in charge rounded to nearest £5.  Assumed 10% reduction in 

use as a result of customer resistance.

Builders Materials Licence Fee Full Commercial £36 £75 108%

Doubling of charges to bring them into line with other boroughs - 

increase in charge rounded to nearest £5.  Assumed 10% reduction in 

use as a result of customer resistance.

Illegal Deposit Charge - Pick Up Full Commercial £37 £75 103%

Doubling of charges to bring them into line with other boroughs - 

increase in charge rounded to nearest £5.  Assumed 10% reduction in 

use as a result of customer resistance.

Illegal Deposit Charge - Transport Full Commercial £52 £105 102%

Doubling of charges to bring them into line with other boroughs - 

increase in charge rounded to nearest £5.  Assumed 10% reduction in 

use as a result of customer resistance.

Illegal Deposit Charge - Storage Full Commercial £16 £35 119%

Doubling of charges to bring them into line with other boroughs - 

increase in charge rounded to nearest £5.  Assumed 10% reduction in 

use as a result of customer resistance.

STREET FEES
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Service provided
Charging 

policy
Existing Charge

Charge from January 

2011

Percentage 

change in 

fees

Notes

Pest treatment, Bedbugs Fair Charging £160 £195 22%

Demand falling.  Current charge includes supplement of £10 per 

bed/sofa.  The increase to £195 allows a simplified flat rate fee as a 

percursor for on-line booking.

Pest treatment, Beetles, silverfish, garden 

ants
Fair Charging £85 £95 12% Demand constant - standard increase applied rounded up to nearest £5

Pest treatment, Cockroaches Fair Charging £95 £95 0%
Demand falling - fee aligned with fees for other treatments to limit 

number of charge bands in advance of on-line booking

Pest treatment, Fleas Fair Charging £85 £95 12% Demand falling - standard increase applied rounded up to nearest £5

Pest treatment, Mice Fair Charging £85 £95 12% Demand constant - standard increase applied rounded up to nearest £5

Pest treatment, Moths Fair Charging £145 £195 34%
Demand constant - 34% applied to take charge to highest price band to 

reflect dramatic increase in cost of insecticide for the pest

Pest treatment, Pharoah Ants Fair Charging £145 £160 10% Demand constant - standard 10% applied

Pest treatment, Rats Fair Charging £0 £95 N/A

New charge applied in line with charge for mice - absence of charge 

leads to inefficient use of resources.  Forecast 75-90% fall in demand 

based on year 1 experience of other London authorities who have 

introduced charges

Pest treatment, Squirrels Fair Charging £145 £160 10% Demand falling - standard 10% applied

Pest treatment, Wasps Fair Charging £50 £55 10% Demand constant - standard 10% applied

Pest treatment - appointment missed Fair Charging £10 £25 150% Step change increase to ensure better and fairer use of resources

PEST CONTROL

All charges shown are the amount  customers pay at the time of booking by debit or credit card. Customers that prefer to pay by cash or at the time of booking are charged £25 more  to reflect the  

higher costs of cash handling and the greater likelihood of cancellation for these transactions
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Service provided
Charging 

policy
Existing Charge

Charge from January 

2011

Percentage 

change in 

fees

Notes

Soccer [13] Subsidised £722 £760 5% Lower increase because of fall off in demand

Soccer [17] Subsidised £947 £995 5% Lower increase because of fall off in demand

Soccer Single Subsidised £61 £65 7% Lower increase because of fall off in demand - rounded up to nearest 

£5Soccer junior Subsidised £391 £430 10% Demand constant - standard 10% applied

Soccer junior single Subsidised £33 £40 21% Demand constant - standard increase applied rounded up to nearest £5

Rugby Subsidised £715 £790 10% Demand constant - standard 10% applied

Rugby Single Subsidised £61 £70 15% Demand constant - standard increase applied rounded up to nearest £5

Rugby junior Subsidised £391 £430 10% Demand constant - standard 10% applied

Rugby junior single Subsidised £33 £40 21% Demand constant - standard increase applied rounded up to nearest £5

Soccer/Rugby Training Fair Charging £38 £45 18% Demand constant - standard increase applied rounded up to nearest £5

Gaelic Subsidised £556 £615 11% Demand constant - standard increase applied rounded up to nearest £5

Gaelic single Subsidised £75 £85 13% Demand constant - standard increase applied rounded up to nearest £5

Gaelic junior Subsidised £302 £335 11% Demand constant - standard increase applied rounded up to nearest £5

Gaelic junior single Subsidised £39 £45 15% Demand constant - standard increase applied rounded up to nearest £5

Cricket [11] Subsidised £862 £905 5% Lower increase because of fall off in demand

Cricket single Subsidised £85 £90 6% Lower increase because of fall off in demand - rounded up to nearest 

£5Cricket Junior Subsidised £471 £520 10% Demand constant - standard 10% applied

Cricket junior single Subsidised £48 £55 15% Demand constant - standard increase applied rounded up to nearest £5

Bowls Subsidised £1,931 £2,125 10% Demand constant - standard 10% applied

Fun Fair Full Commercial £815 £900 10% Demand constant - standard 10% applied

Circus Full Commercial £315 £350 11% Demand constant - standard increase applied rounded up to nearest £5

PARKS
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Service provided Charging policy Existing Charge
Charge from January 

2011

Percentage 

change in 

fees

Notes

Brent resident

Person 16yrs + Full Commercial £2,190 £2,410 10% 10% increase (rounded up to nearest £5) other than child graves

Child full plot Full Commercial £1,875 £1,875 0% 10% increase (rounded up to nearest £5) other than child graves

Child half plot Full Commercial £787 £787 0% 10% increase (rounded up to nearest £5) other than child graves

Pathway plot Full Commercial £3,034 £3,340 10% 10% increase (rounded up to nearest £5) other than child graves

Person 16yrs +[reopen] Full Commercial £519 £570 10% 10% increase (rounded up to nearest £5) other than child graves

Child full plot[reopen] Full Commercial £204 £204 0% 10% increase (rounded up to nearest £5) other than child graves

Child half plot[reopen] Full Commercial £156 £156 0% 10% increase (rounded up to nearest £5) other than child graves

Person 16yrs +[common] Full Commercial £740 £815 10% 10% increase (rounded up to nearest £5) other than child graves

Child full plot[common] Full Commercial £510 £510 0% 10% increase (rounded up to nearest £5) other than child graves

Child half plot[common] Full Commercial £255 £255 0% 10% increase (rounded up to nearest £5) other than child graves

Cremated remains f/plot Full Commercial £795 £875 10% 10% increase (rounded up to nearest £5) other than child graves

Cremated existing Full Commercial £164 £180 10% 10% increase (rounded up to nearest £5) other than child graves

Vault [Classic] Full Commercial £4,800 £5,280 10% 10% increase (rounded up to nearest £5) other than child graves

Vault[Premier] Full Commercial £6,800 £7,480 10% 10% increase (rounded up to nearest £5) other than child graves

Cremated remains new vault Full Commercial £400 £440 10% 10% increase (rounded up to nearest £5) other than child graves

Cremated remains existing vault Full Commercial £100 £110 10% 10% increase (rounded up to nearest £5) other than child graves

Brent non-resident

Person 16yrs + Full Commercial £3,284 £3,615 10% 10% increase (rounded up to nearest £5) other than child graves

Child full plot Full Commercial £2,812 £2,812 0% 10% increase (rounded up to nearest £5) other than child graves

Child half plot Full Commercial £1,180 £1,180 0% 10% increase (rounded up to nearest £5) other than child graves

Pathway plot Full Commercial £4,550 £5,005 10% 10% increase (rounded up to nearest £5) other than child graves

Person 16yrs +[reopen] Full Commercial £778 £855 10% 10% increase (rounded up to nearest £5) other than child graves

Child full plot[reopen] Full Commercial £306 £306 0% 10% increase (rounded up to nearest £5) other than child graves

Child half plot[reopen] Full Commercial £234 £234 0% 10% increase (rounded up to nearest £5) other than child graves

Person 16yrs +[common] Full Commercial £1,110 £1,220 10% 10% increase (rounded up to nearest £5) other than child graves

Child full plot[common] Full Commercial £765 £765 0% 10% increase (rounded up to nearest £5) other than child graves

Child half plot[common] Full Commercial £383 £383 0% 10% increase (rounded up to nearest £5) other than child graves

Cremated remains f/plot Full Commercial £1,192 £1,315 10% 10% increase (rounded up to nearest £5) other than child graves

Cremated existing Full Commercial £246 £270 10% 10% increase (rounded up to nearest £5) other than child graves

Vault [Classic] Full Commercial £7,200 £7,920 10% 10% increase (rounded up to nearest £5) other than child graves

Vault[Premier] Full Commercial £10,200 £11,220 10% 10% increase (rounded up to nearest £5) other than child graves

Cremated remains new vault Full Commercial £600 £660 10% 10% increase (rounded up to nearest £5) other than child graves

Cremated remains existing vault Full Commercial £150 £165 10% 10% increase (rounded up to nearest £5) other than child graves

CEMETERIES
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Service provided Charging policy Existing Charge
Charge from January 

2011

Percentage 

change in 

fees

Notes

Other

28'' wide grave Full Commercial £306 £340 11% 10% increase (rounded up to nearest £5) other than child graves

30'' wide grave Full Commercial £408 £450 10% 10% increase (rounded up to nearest £5) other than child graves

Earth grave for 3 Full Commercial £418 £460 10% 10% increase (rounded up to nearest £5) other than child graves

Shroud & slats Full Commercial £86 £95 10% 10% increase (rounded up to nearest £5) other than child graves

Probate register Full Commercial £25 £30 20% 10% increase (rounded up to nearest £5) other than child graves

Transfer burial rights Full Commercial £52 £60 15% 10% increase (rounded up to nearest £5) other than child graves

Register search Full Commercial £20 £25 25% 10% increase (rounded up to nearest £5) other than child graves

Chapel hire Full Commercial £55 £65 18% 10% increase (rounded up to nearest £5) other than child graves

Memorial [full] Full Commercial £200 £220 10% 10% increase (rounded up to nearest £5) other than child graves

Headstone plaque Full Commercial £191 £210 10% 10% increase (rounded up to nearest £5) other than child graves

Inscriptions Full Commercial £66 £75 14% 10% increase (rounded up to nearest £5) other than child graves

Memorial removal Full Commercial £104 £115 11% 10% increase (rounded up to nearest £5) other than child graves

Memorial replacement Full Commercial £104 £115 11% 10% increase (rounded up to nearest £5) other than child graves

CEMETERIES
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Service provided Charging policy Existing Charge
Charge from January 

2011

Percentage 

change in 

fees

Notes

Allotment type site 126m2 Subsidised £33 £75 127%

High demand for allotments - new charges are below highest in 

benchmark group.  100% concession currently applies to unemployed 

people, people registered disabled, and people in receipt of State 

Pension.  From 1 January 2011, 50% concession will replace 100% and 

will apply to the following groups - people in receipt of Income Support, 

Job Seekers' Allowance or Pension Credit and people registered 

disabled.

Allotment type site 253m2 Subsidised £66 £150 127%

High demand for allotments - new charges are below highest in 

benchmark group.  100% concession currently applies to unemployed 

people, people registered disabled, and people in receipt of State 

Pension.  From 1 January 2011, 50% concession will replace 100% and 

will apply to the following groups - people in receipt of Income Support, 

Job Seekers' Allowance or Pension Credit and people registered 

disabled.

ALLOTMENTS
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Service provided
Charging 

policy
Existing Charge

Charge from  January 

2011

Percentage 

change in 

fees

Notes

Roundwood gymnasium, hall and 

classroom hire
Subsidised  Various  Various 10%

Demand increasing - standard 10% applied - will only apply to new 

bookings

Poplar Grove - Cecil James Hall, David 

Noel Gym and Building Space
Subsidised  Various  Various 10%

Demand increasing - standard 10% applied - will only apply to new 

bookings

Granville Hall Hire Subsidised  Various  Various 10%
Demand constant - standard 10% applied - will only apply to new 

bookings

Duke of Edinburgh (DoE) Bronze 

Expedition Section
Subsidised £147 £165 13%

Demand constant - standard 10% applied rounded up to nearest £5 - 

most new applications will be June/July 2011

DoE Silver Expedition Section Direct Subsidised £286 £315 10%
Demand constant - standard 10% applied - most new applications will be 

June/July 2011

DoE Silver Expedition Section Ex 

Bronze
Subsidised £224 £250 12%

Demand constant - standard 10% applied rounded up to nearest £5 - 

most new applications will be June/July 2011

DoE Gold Expedition Section Subsidised £365 £405 11%
Demand constant - standard 10% applied rounded up to nearest £5 - 

most new applications will be June/July 2011

DoE Bronze Registration Schools Cost Recovery £18 £20 14%
Demand constant - standard 10% applied rounded up to nearest £5 - 

most new applications will be June/July 2011

DoE Silver Registration Schools Cost Recovery £23 £25 10%
Demand constant - standard 10% applied - most new applications will be 

June/July 2011

Hire of E2G bus (Out reach Team) Cost Recovery £180 £200 11%
Demand falling - standard 10% applied rounded up to nearest £5 - will 

only apply to new bookings

YOUTH FACILITIES


